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persons are advised that information on 
this matter can be obtained by 
contacting the Commission’s TDD 
terminal on (202) 205–1810. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Commission instituted this investigation 
on June 2, 2010, based on a complaint 
filed by Blumberg Industries, Inc., d/b/ 
a Fine Arts Lamps (Miami Lakes, 
Florida) (‘‘Blumberg’’), alleging a 
violation of section 337 in the 
importation, sale for importation, and 
sale within the United States after 
importation of certain lighting products 
by reason of infringement of U.S. Patent 
No. D570,038; U.S. Copyright 
Registration Nos. VA 1–399–618 and VA 
1–415–353; and U.S. Trademark 
Registration Nos. 3,703,710, 3,703,711, 
3,700,479, and 3,700,480. 75 FR 30855 
(June 2, 2010). The complaint, as 
supplemented, named one respondent: 
Lights & More, Inc. (San Juan, Puerto 
Rico) (‘‘L&M’’). 

On September 17, 2010, Blumberg 
and L&M moved to terminate the 
investigation against L&M based on a 
proposed consent order and consent 
order stipulation. On September 20, 
2010, the Commission investigative 
attorney responded in support of the 
motion. On September 23, 2010, the ALJ 
granted the motion as an Initial 
Determination (‘‘ID’’) and terminated the 
investigation. Order No. 7. 

No petitions for review of the ID were 
filed. The Commission has determined 
not to review the ID and has issued the 
subject consent order. The investigation 
is terminated. 

The authority for the Commission’s 
determination is contained in section 
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in 
sections 210.21 and 210.42 of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure (19 CFR 210.21, 210.42). 

Issued: October 18, 2010. 
By order of the Commission. 

William R. Bishop, 
Acting Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26647 Filed 10–21–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE 
UNITED STATES 

Hearings of the Judicial Conference 
Committees on Bankruptcy, Criminal 
Rules 

AGENCY: Advisory Committee on 
Bankruptcy Rules and Advisory 
Committee on Criminal Rules, Judicial 
Conference of the United States. 
ACTION: Notice of proposed amendments 
and open hearings. 

SUMMARY: The Advisory Committee on 
Bankruptcy Rules and the Advisory 
Committee on Criminal Rules have 
proposed amendments to the following 
rules and forms: 

Bankruptcy Rules: 3001, 7054, and 
7056, and Official Forms 10, 25A, and 
new Forms 10 (Attachment A), 10 
(Supplement 1), and 10 (Supplement 
2). 

Criminal Rules 5, 58, and new Rule 37. 

The text of the proposed rules 
amendments and new rules and 
accompanying Committee Notes can be 
found at the United States Federal 
Courts’ Home Page at http:// 
www.uscourts.gov/rules. 

Notice of Proposed Amendments and 
Open Hearings 

The Judicial Conference Committee 
on Rules of Practice and Procedure 
submits these proposed rules 
amendments and new rules for public 
comment. All comments and 
suggestions with respect to them must 
be placed in the hands of the Secretary 
as soon as convenient and, in any event, 
not later than February 16, 2011. All 
written comments on the proposed rule 
amendments can be sent by one of the 
following three ways: by electronic mail 
at http://www.uscourts.gov/rules; by 
overnight mail to Peter G. McCabe, 
Secretary, Committee on Rules of 
Practice and Procedure of the Judicial 
Conference of the United States, 
Thurgood Marshall Federal Judiciary 
Building, Washington, DC 20544; or by 
facsimile to Peter G. McCabe at (202) 
502–1766. In accordance with 
established procedures all comments 
submitted on the proposed amendments 
are available to public inspection. 

Public hearings are scheduled to be 
held on the amendments to: 

• Bankruptcy Rules in San Francisco, 
CA, on January 7, 2011, and in 
Washington, DC, on February 4, 2011; 

• Criminal Rules in San Francisco, 
CA, on January 5, 2011, and in Atlanta, 
GA, on January 25, 2011. 

Notice of Proposed Amendments and 
Open Hearings 

Those wishing to testify should 
contact the Committee Secretary at the 
above address in writing at least 30 days 
before the hearing. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John 
K. Rabiej, Chief, Rules Committee 
Support Office, Administrative Office of 
the United State Courts, Washington, 
DC 20544, Telephone (202) 502–1820. 

Dated: October 7, 2010. 
John K. Rabiej, 
Chief Rules Committee Support Office. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26437 Filed 10–21–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 2210–55–M 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0028] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Inventories, 
Licensed Explosives Importers, 
Manufacturers, Dealers, and Permittees. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until December 21, 2010. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact William Miller, Chief, 
Explosives Industry Programs Branch, 
Room 6E405, 99 New York Avenue, NE., 
Washington, DC 20226. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
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respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Inventories, Licensed Explosives 
Importers, Manufacturers, Dealers, and 
Permittees. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF REC 
5400/1. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for- 
profit. Other: None. The records show 
the explosive material inventories of 
those persons engaged in various 
activities within the explosives industry 
and are used by the government as 
initial figures from which an audit trail 
can be developed during the course of 
a compliance inspection or criminal 
investigation. Licensees and permittees 
shall keep records on the business 
premises for five years from the date a 
transaction occurs or until 
discontinuance of business or 
operations by licensees or permittees. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 13,106 
respondents will take 2 hours to 
complete the records. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
26,212 annual total burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, 2 Constitution 
Square, Room 2E–502, 145 N Street, 
NE., Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 19, 2010. 

Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26785 Filed 10–21–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0041] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: 
Implementation of Public Law 103–322, 
The Violent Crime Control and Law 
Enforcement Act of 1994. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until December 21, 2010. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Chad Yoder, Firearms & 
Explosives Industry Division, 99 New 
York Avenue, NE., Washington, DC 
20226. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 

permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Implementation of Public Law 103–322, 
The Violent Crime Control and Law 
Enforcement Act of 1994. 

(2) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau 
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for- 
profit. Other: Individual or households. 
The Act restricts the manufacture, 
transfer, and possession of certain 
semiautomatic assault weapons and 
large capacity ammunition feeding 
devices. The regulations provide that 
Federal firearms licensees may transfer 
these weapons to law enforcement 
agencies and law enforcement officers 
with proper documentation. This 
documentation is necessary for ATF to 
ensure compliance with the law and to 
prevent the introduction of 
semiautomatic assault weapons into 
commercial channels. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 61,529 
respondents will provide the necessary 
documentation and maintain records for 
a total of 2 hours and 50 minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
148,900 annual total burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, Room 2E–502, 145 N Street, 
NW., Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 19, 2010. 

Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26793 Filed 10–21–10; 8:45 am] 
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